

 
 

Agenda 

 

 Page 1 

Cabinet Member (Children and Young People) 
 

Time and Date 
10.00 am on Thursday, 7th October, 2021 
 
Place 
Diamond Rooms 1 and 2 - Council House 
 
 

Please note that in line with Government and Council guidelines in relation to COVID, 
there will be reduced public access to the meeting to manage numbers attending 
safely. If you wish to attend in person, please contact the Governance Services 
Officer indicated at the end of the agenda. 
 

 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Declarations of Interests   

 
3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

 (a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 15 July, 2021 
 
(b)       Matters Arising 

 
4. Coventry City Council Annual Adoption Report  (Pages 5 - 88) 
 

 Report of the Director of Childrens Services 
 

5. Coventry City Council Annual Fostering Report  (Pages 89 - 104) 
 

 Report of the Director of Childrens Services 
 

6. Corporate Parenting Board - Activity Report 2020-21  (Pages 105 - 114) 
 

 Report of the Director of Childrens Services 
 

7. Outstanding Issues Report   
 

 There are no outstanding issues 
 

8. Any Other Business   
 

 To consider any other items of business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as a matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 
 

Private Business 
 Nil 

Public Document Pack



 

Page 2 

 

Julie Newman, Director of Law and Governance, Council House Coventry 
 
Wednesday, 29 September 2021 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Usha Patel, Governance Services Tel: 024 7697 2301 
 
 
Membership: Councillor: B Gittins (Deputy Cabinet Member) and P Seaman (Cabinet 
Member) 
 
By invitation Councillor P Male 
 
Public Access  
Please note that in line with current Government and City Council Covid guidelines, 
there will be reduced public access to the meeting to manage numbers attending 
safely.  
Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is required to 
contact the following officers in advance of the meeting regarding arrangements for  
public attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found here:  
https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 
 
 

Usha Patel 
Tel: 024 7697 2301 
Email: Usha.patel@Coventry.gov.uk  
 
 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings
mailto:Usha.patel@Coventry.gov.uk


 
– 1 – 

 

 Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Children and Young People held at 

12.00 pm on Thursday, 15 July 2021 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor P Seaman (Cabinet Member) 

  

Employees (by Directorate):  

 J Gregg, Director of Children’s Services  
L Harris, Children’s Services   
C Sinclair, Law and Governance  
 

Apologies: Councillor B Gittins  
Councillor P Male  
 

Public Business 
 
1. Declarations of Interests  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2021 were agreed as a true 
record.  
 
Matter Arising 
 
In respect of Minute 10/20 (The House Project), it was reported that the launch for 
the House Project would be taking place the next day, 16 July 2021, and the 
Cabinet Member, Councillor Seaman would be attending.  
 

3. Early Help Annual Report 2020/2021  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the Early Help Annual Report for 2020/2021. 
 
The report provided an overview of the Family Hub service in Coventry from 1 April 
2020 to 31 March 2021 and detailed how Coventry Children’s Services had 
delivered the Early Help offer through the Family Hub Model, including information 
on key achievements and milestones in the development of the Family Hub 
service, as well as challenges and next steps which will informed priorities for the 
forthcoming 12 months. 
 
Details of how the Family Hubs responded to the COVID19 pandemic, how 
services were delivered and what help and support children, young people and 
their families were offered including the Family
[...]
 way and for ensuring  
that everyone got the right support when they needed it. 
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People endorse 
the progress of Early Help work across Coventry for 2020/21, including 
partnering arrangements with the wider partnership. 
 

4. Outstanding Issues Report  
 
There were no outstanding issues. 
 

5. Any Other Business  
 
There were no other items of public business.  
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 12.25 pm)  

  

Page 4




 

Public report 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Corporate Parenting Board                                                                              30 September 2021 
Cabinet Member for Children and Young People                                                   7 October 2021 
 
Name of Cabinet Member: 

Children and Young People Cabinet Member - Cllr P Seaman 
 

Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Director of Children’s Services 

 
Ward(s) affected: 
None 

 
Title: 
Coventry City Council Annual Adoption Report 
 
 
Is this a key decision?  
No - although the proposals affect more than two electoral wards, the impact is not expected to 

be significant. 
 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The Annual Adoption Report is required by National Minimum Standards, which are applicable to  
the provision of adoption services. The National Minimum Standards form the basis of the  
regulatory framework under the Care Standards Act 2000 in relation to the conduct of adoption  
agencies and adoption support services. It is crucial that the adoption performance in Coventry is  
examined on an annual basis to ensure that children who are adopted get the best possible  
outcomes. 
 
Recommendations: 
 

Cabinet Member is requested to: 
 

1) Analyse and endorse the work completed in this area of work. 
 
 
 
List of Appendices included: 
 
Coventry City Council Annual Adoption 
Report ACE Annual Report 
Annual Adoption Panel Chair Report. 
 
Background papers: 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

  

 
None 
 
 
Other useful documents 
 
None. 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
 
No. 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
 
Yes –Corporate Parenting Board, 30 September 2021 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
 
No 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

  

Report title: Coventry City Council Annual Adoption Report 
 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 

1.1 Each local authority in England is obliged by National Minimum Standards to formally 
approve the statement of purpose and children’s guides, and to review these at least 
annually. This Annual Report is provided to meet this obligation. Coventry City Council 
is currently in a partnership arrangement with a Regional Adoption Agency. This is 
Adoption Central England (ACE). This is a shared services arrangement hosted by 
Warwickshire County Council. ACE is responsible for recruiting and assessing 
adoptive families. It is also involved in matching children with adopters in partnership 
with the child’s social worker. ACE is also responsible for administering the Adoption 
Panel. Therefore, the annual report consists of a report from Coventry City Council 
regarding children, a report from ACE regarding adopters and a report from ACE 
written by the Adoption Panel Chair. 

 
2. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 

2.1 Cabinet Member is requested to: 
 

Analyse and endorse the work completed in this area of work. 
 

 
3. Results of consultation undertaken 

 
3.1 Consultation occurs on several levels with children and adopters. This work is documented 

within the body of the appendices where appropriate. 
 

 
4. Timetable for implementing this decision 
 
4.1 This is an annual report and work will continue in this area over the next 12 months. 

 
 
 
5. Comments from Director of Finance and Director of Law and Governance 
 
5.1 Financial implications 
 
 
5.1.1 Costs relating to the children are held within Coventry City Council’s budgets
[...]
ould be outcome focussed and, for 

adoption agencies, show how the service will meet outcomes for children. 
 
5.2.4The adoption agency /registered person of the adoption support agency formally approves 

the statement of purpose and children’s guides and reviews them at least annually. 
 
5.2.5The agency’s policies, procedures and any written guidance to staff and volunteers 

accurately reflect the statement of purpose. 
 
5.2.6 Additionally, Standard 25.6 of the NMS provides that the executive side of the local 

authority, the voluntary adoption agency’s/Adoption Support Agency’s provider/trustees, 
board members or management committee members are to: 

 
- receive written reports on the management, outcomes and financial state of the agency 

every six months, 
 

- to monitor the management and outcomes of the services in order to satisfy themselves 
that the agency is effective and is achieving good outcomes for children and/or service 
users, and 

 
- to satisfy themselves that the agency is complying with the conditions of registration. 

 
The reports contained at Appendices are provided in compliance with the NMS. 
 
 
6. Other implications 

 
  
6.1 How will this contribute to the Council Plan (www.coventry.gov.uk/councilplan/)?  
 

The service contributes the Council Plan in the following ways: 
6.1.1 Locally committed- adoption contributes to keeping children safe from harm, 

particularly in the light of early permanence. It gives children a family where they get 
the best start in life 

6.1.2 Delivering our priorities with fewer resources- children are at the heart of the customer 
journey. Sharing services gives a more cost-effective service. Working with partners 

Page 8

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilplan/


 

  

in ACE across the sub- region makes sure that good practice is shared and enhances 
problem solving. This in turn improves outcomes for children 

6.1.3 Managing performance and measuring progress- the Annual 
Adoption Repor
[...]
ices Annual Adoption Report 2020-21 

Contents 

1. Introduction 

2. Local Authority Update  

3. Service Activity 

4. Service Performance 

5. Service Plan 2020-21 

1. Introduction 

Each local authority is required by regulation to publish an annual adoption report. This 

provides an overview of adoption activity and performance for the year 2020-21.  

Coventry Children’s Services delivers adoption services in partnership with the Regional 

Adoption Agency – Adoption Central England (ACE), which has been operational since 1 

February 2018. This accords with national policy that all local authority adoption services 

were required to be part of a Regional Adoption Agency by 2020.  

ACE provides the following services as a local authority shared services arrangement hosted 

by Warwickshire County Council: 

 Recruitment, preparation and assessment of adoptive parents 

 Family finding and specific recruitment 

 Matching support and post order support to adoptive families for 12 months 

 Non agency adoption - the provision of information assessments and court reports 

 Assessment of need for adoption support including requests to the Adoption Support 

Fund 

 Direct support to adoptive families including therapeutic interventions 

 Training for adopters and support groups 

 Independent birth parent support services - Family Connexions 

 Training for social workers 

 Duty and advice service 

 Co-ordination of Adoption Panels across the sub-region. 

This arrangement allows for a greater strategic approach to adopter recruitment widening, 

the potential pool of adopters for children. Adoption support services have been enhanced 

including the provision of therapeutic interventions that are delivered and coordinated more 

consistently and effectively across the region. 

Page 11



Coventry’s engagement with ACE is underpinned by a Hosting and Partnership Agreement 

and through the governance arrangements and partnership working there is the oppor
[...]
al worker's job, with its many 

pressures.” 

• “It was good to see systematic planning and progress chasing to move children 

towards permanency. I hope to see the quality assurance process reflected in 

CPR’s and reduction in delay for children. It was interesting to hear about the 

Pause project and the multiagency programme . I will read the evaluation of the 

project from 2017. Thank you for arranging this.” 

• “I now understand how complicated the Care Planning Process is and to 

have met Jan and Michelle who seem to be managing it so well. I was 

interested to hear that comments from QA forms are being acted on. I was 

very interested to hear about the Pause Project and hope to hear how it 

progresses.” 

Page 88



  
Public report 

Cabinet Member 
 

 
 

 

Cabinet Member for Children and Young People 7 October 2021 
 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Cabinet Member for Children and Young People – Councillor P Seaman 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Director of Children’s Services 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
none 
 
Title: 
 
Coventry City Council Annual Fostering Report 
 
 
Is this a key decision?  
 
No - although the proposals affect more than two electoral wards, the impact is not 
expected to be significant. 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 

Executive Summary: 

 
The purpose of this report is to inform the Cabinet Member of the work undertaken by the 
Fostering Service between April 2020 and March 2021. The performance of Coventry Fostering 
Service is critical to the delivery of high-quality local placements that can meet the diverse needs 
of Coventry’s looked after children. The report summarises the activity of the service over the 
past 12 months. It highlights the challengeof adequately recruiting and retaining the number and 
type of carers who can meet vulnerable children’s needs. It also emphasises the challenge of 
developing, supervising and supporting approved foster carers to meet the often-complex range 
of needs that looked after children have. 
 
This report identifies the growth in the number of children placed in the internal foster care estate 
resulting in a decrease in external placements. The report outlines an increase in connected 
persons fostering arrangements and details the ongoing work of the Fostering Transformation 
Project. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
Cabinet Member is requested to: 

 
1) Analyse and endorse the work completed in this area of work. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 89

Agenda Item 5



List of Appendices included: 
 
Fostering Annual Report 2020-21  
 
Background papers: 
 
None 
 
Other useful documents 
 
None 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
No 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
 
Yes –Corporate Parenting Board at a date to be confirmed. 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 90



Report title: Coventry City Council Annual Adoption Report 
 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 

1.1 Each local authority in England is obliged by National Minimum Standards to formally 
understand analyse and approve the performance of its fostering service in an annual 
basis. The attached report in the appendix is part of a range of opportunities to do this. 

 
2. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 

2.1  Cabinet Member is requested to: 
 

Analyse and endorse the work completed in this area of work. 
 
3. Results of consultation undertaken 

 
3.1 Consultation occurs on several levels with children and foster carers. This work is 

documented within the body of the appendices where appropriate. 
 
4. Timetable for implementing this decision 
 
4.1      This is an annual report and work will continue in this area over the next 12 months 
 
5. Comments from Director of Finance and Director of Law and Governance 
 
5.1 Financial implications 
 
  

 2018/19 
£000 


[...]
ewed by the Corporate Parenting Board.   

 
6.4 Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) 

 
Promoting equality of opportunity is a key part of the fostering service. This is considered 
in the report documented in the appendix. 

Page 92

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/downloads/file/31786/fostering_service_statement_of_purpose
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilplan/


6.5 Implications for (or impact on) climate change and the environment 
 

 None  
 
 
6.6 Implications for partner organisations? 
 
 None 
 

 

 

Report author(s): 
 

Name and job title: Paul Smith Strategic lead- looked after 
children  
 
Service: Children’s Services 
 
Tel and email contact: 02476 976744 paul.smith2@coventry.gov.uk 

 
 

Enquiries should be directed to the above person. 
 

Contributor/approver 
name 

Title  
Service 

Date doc 
sent out 

Date response 

received or 
approved 

Contributors:     

Usha Patel Governance 
Services Officer 

Law and 
Governance 

 28 September 2021 

     

Names of approvers for 
submission: (officers and 
members) 

    

Finance: Tina Pinks Finance 
Manager 

Finance  28 September 2021 

Legal: Julie Newman Director of Law 
and Governance  

Law and 
Governance 

 28 September 2021 

Director: John Gregg Director of 
Children’s 
services 

Children’s 
Services 

 6 September 2021 

Members: Cllr P Seaman Cabinet Member 
for Children and 
Young People 

  8 September 2021 

 
 

This report is published on the council's website: 
www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings  
 
Appendices 
 

Page 93

mailto:paul.smith2@coventry.gov.uk
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Coventry Fostering Service Annual Report 2020 - 2021  
 
The purpose of this report is to inform the Cabinet Member about the work undertaken by the 
Fostering Service between April 2020 and March 2021.  
 
The performance of Coventry’s Fostering Service is critical to delivery of high-quality local 
placements that can meet the diverse needs of Coventry’s looked after children. 
 
The report summarises the activity of the service over the past 12 months. It highlights the success 
of the service in increasing both the number and the proportion of looked after children who are 
placed with foster carers approved by Coventry City Council.  It also highlights the ongoing 
development of the work of the connected persons teams.   
 
Coventry City Council is committed to ensuring that, wherever possible, children are supported to 
live with their birth parents.  Where this has not been possible and children become looked after, 
it is preferable that they are placed within a family setting.  It is the aim of the council that wherever 
possible this will be within a foster placement approved by Coventry rather than through 
commissioning an external placement. Through guidance on delegated authority, there is a 
recognition that foster carers should be empowered to take on the day-to-day tasks of parenting in 
the same way as any good parent would  

 
Foster care is subject to legislative and regulatory guidance through, The Children Act 1989, The 
Fostering Services (England) Regulations 2011 and the Fostering services: national minimum 
standards 2011.  It is further regulated through the Care Planning, Placement and Case Review 
(England) Regulations published in 2010.  The regulatory framework for fostering sets out the 
minimum standards expected to ensure that the care provided by foster carers is adequate to 
ensure that those children placed within fostering placements are well cared for and achieve good 
outcomes.    
 
Fostering placements are referred to as either mainstream or connected persons.  Connected 
persons fostering refers to those households who offer to provide care to a child known to them, 
usually a relative.  Mainstream refers to a range of households who apply to become foster carers 
for children not known to them.  Mainstream foster carers include those offering both long-and 
short-term care and those who provide short breaks (respite) care.  Mainstream carers can be 
approved to care for between 1 and 3 children at a time and can care for children throughout the 
age range. 

 
The Fostering Service sits within Children’s Services as part of the Looked After Children service.  
It is comprised of 6 teams and has responsibility for the recruitment, assessment and support of 
foster carers and the assessment and support of special guardians. 

 
A sixth team was created in September 2020 as a result of the growth in the number of mainstream 
foster carers. This team is responsible, alongside two other teams, for the supervision and support 
of mainstream foster carers. Each foster carer is allocated a supervising social worker and, 
following the growth of the service to meet this increased supervisory workload a growth in 
management capacity was required.  Alongside the growth of both social work and management 
capacity, additional support was provided to meet the increased workload through 3 new children 
and family workers and growth in professional support to the service. 

 
In addition to the social work teams there is a Recruitment and Development Officer and a Panel 
Advisor both of which report to the Operational Lead.  

 
 

The Fostering Transformation Project  
 

The Fostering Transformation Project began in April 2016 and was concluded in March 2021.  The 
project was part of the wider Children’s Services transformation plan and had the overarching 
target to increase the proportion of looked after children placed with foster carers approved by 

Page 95



2 
 

Coventry.  This both enables more looked after children to be placed within or close to Coventry 
and to decrease the reliance on more expensive externally commissioned placements. The 
Transformation Project targets were updated and extended in both February 2019 and April 2020 
with the target for 31/3/21 to have 286 occupied internal mainstream placements.   Whilst the 
Transformation Project has now concluded there are continued growth targets for the service as 
part of the placements mix strategy.  The current agreed target is for there to be 306 occupied 
internal mainstream placements by 31/3/22.    

 
The number of children placed in internal mainstream placements rose from 259 on 31/3/19 to 266 
on 31/3/21.  This is a 5th annual rise in this number from a baseline of 149 in April 2016.  This 
number was below the targeted growth for the year. This reduction in the speed of growth was 
largely attributable to the impact of the Covid – 19 pandemic.  

 
At the end of March 2021, there were 747 looked after children.  Of these 747 children 542 children 
were placed in foster care of which 382 were placed with Coventry foster carers compared with 
357 at the end of March 2020. This equates to 70% of those children in foster care.  160 children 
were placed with independent fostering agencies which is a slight rise from the 147 in these 
placements on 31/3/20. Of the total number of looked after children 51.1% are placed with Coventry 
foster carers.  This is the same proportion as 31/3/20 and maintains this improvement in this 
percentage from a baseline in March 2015 when only 22.8% were placed in internal foster care.  

 
Marketing, Recruitment and Mainstream Approvals  
 
Marketing and Recruitment activity was adjusted during the year because of measures put in place 
due to pandemic.  These measures meant that some opportunities for recruitment such as 
community events and festivals did not take place.  It also resulted in information and “meet the 
team” needing to be held via virtual platforms.  However, despite these changes marketing and 
recruitment continued and numbers of enquiries to the service remained strong.  Planned 
recruitment events with Coventry’s Muslim Forum were postponed due to the national lockdowns   
 
The Fostering Recruitment and Development Officer continues to use digital market
[...]
titive with those of surrounding local 
authorities.  
 
 

 

Page 103



10 
 

Future Priorities for the service  
 

 Continuing work to increase the proportion of looked after children placed in an in-
house fostering placement. 

 Maximise the capacity of internal foster carers and increase the children placed in 
internally. 

 Conclude work on improving conversion rates between enquiry and approval. 

 Extend the range of in-house fostering provision to include increased availability for 
parent and child placements and placements for children with complex additional 
needs.   

 Recruit further carers to the in house out of hours rota of foster carers to ensure 
placements are available as needed outside office hours. 

 Continue to review and strengthen the training and development offer to foster carers. 

 Develop an academy model to increase and coordinate the support offer for newly 
approved foster carers 

 Undertake Coventry Family Valued work to ensure connected persons arrangements 
are in place where appropriate and to promote timely permanence in these 
arrangements.   

 Work with Coventry Family Valued Programme to improve support to connected 
persons foster care and special guardianship. 

 Work with commissioning colleagues to improve the quality of assessments that are 
completed on a sessional basis. 

 Conclude update to supervisory visit arrangements. 

 Continue to ensure foster carers are consulted about all changes that affect their role. 
 

 
 

Report author: 
 
Name and job title:  
Katherine Robinson, Operational Lead Fostering 
Directorate: People 
 
 
Tel and email contact: 024 7683 1873 and katherine.robinson@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

Page 104

mailto:katherine.robinson@coventry.gov.uk


  

 

 
 

Public report 
Cabinet Member Report 

 
 

 
 

 

Cabinet member for Children and Young People  7 October 2021  

 
 

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Children and Young People - Councillor P Seaman 

 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Director for Children’s Services 

 
Ward(s) affected: 
None 

 
Title: 

Corporate Parenting Board- activity report 2020-21 

 
 

 
Is this a key decision? 

 

No - although the proposals affect more than two electoral wards, the impact is not expected to 
be significant. 

 
 

Executive Summary: 
 

This report documents the activity if the Corporate Parenting Board for 2020 to 2021 and the 
impact it has had to improve outcomes for Coventry’s looked after children. 

 
Recommendations: 

 
The Cabinet Member is requested to: 

 
1) Note the content of the report and endorse the work of the Corporate Parenting Board 

from 2020 to 2021. 

 
 
 

List of Appendices included: 
 

The report of the Corporate Parenting Board in 2020-2021 is attached. 
 

Background papers: 



Page 105

Agenda Item 6



 

 

None. 
 

Other useful documents 
 

None. 
 

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny? 
 

No. 
 

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body? 

 
Yes –this report has been considered by the Corporate Parenting Board on 29 July 2021. 

 
Will this report go to Council? 

 
No. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Page 106



 

Report title: Corporate Parenting Board- activity report 2020-21 

 
 

1. Context (or background) 
 

1.1 The Corporate Parenting Board is constitutionally required to oversee the outcomes of 
children and young people who are looked after by Coventry City Council. It is the place 
where voices of children can be heard about the services they receive, and work goes on 
with partners to make sure that looked after children in Coventry get the best possible 
outcomes. This report is the opportunity for members of the public to see these 
improvements. 

 
2. Options considered and recommended proposal 

 
2.1 Note the content of the report and endorse the work of the Corporate Parenting Board from 

2020 to 
[...]
 Fostering Report
	Fostering annual report 2020-21 - Copy

	6 Corporate Parenting Board - Activity Report 2020-21
	Corporate parenting Board Annual activity report 2020




Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

 Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Children and Young People held at 

10.00 am on Thursday, 7 October 2021 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor P Seaman (Cabinet Member) 

 Councillor P Male (Shadow Cabinet Member) 

  

Employees Present:  

 J Gregg, Director of Children's Services 
U Patel, Law and Governance 
H Rennocks, Children's Services  
K Robinson, Children's Services 
P Smith, Looked After Children 
 

Apologies: Councillor B Gittins  
 

Public Business 
 
6. Declarations of Interests  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

7. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2021 were agreed and signed as a 
true record. There were no matters arising.  
 

8. Coventry City Council Annual Adoption Report  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Children’s Services 
which outlined the work undertaken in this area of work over the past year.  
 
The Annual Adoption Report is required by National Minimum Standards, which 
are applicable to the provision of adoption services.  The National Minimum 
Standards form the basis of the regulatory framework under the Care Standards 
Act 200 in relation to the conduct of adoption agencies and adoption support 
services. It was crucial that the adoption performance in Coventry is examined on 
an annual basis to ensure that children who are adopted get the best possible 
outcomes.  
 
Each local authority in England is obliged by National Minimum Standards to 
formally approve the statement of purpose and children’s guides and to review 
these at least annually. This Annual Report was provided to meet this obligation. 
Coventry City Council is currently in a partnership arrangement with Regional 
Adoption Agency, Adoption Central England (ACE). This is a shared services 
arrangement hosted by Warwickshire County Council. ACE is responsible for 
recruiting and assessing adoptive families. It is also involved in matching children 
with adopters in partnership with the child’s social worker. ACE is also responsible 
for administering the Adoption Panel. Therefore, the annual report consists of a 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

report from Coventry City Council regarding children, a report from ACE regarding 
adopters and a report from ACE written by the Adoption Panel Chair.  
 
The Cabinet Member enquired about the rise in the number of relinquished babies 
and requested that the outcome of the current work considering this be submitted 
for information in due course.  
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member, having analysed the content of the 
report, endorses the work completed in this area of work.  
 
 

9. Coventry City Council Annual Fostering Report  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Children’s Services 
which presented the annual report of the Fostering Service. 
 
The purpose of the report was to inform the Cabinet Member of the work 
undertaken by the Fostering Service between April 2020 and March 2021. The 
performance of Coventry Fostering Service is critical to the delivery of high-quality 
local placements that can meet the diverse needs of Coventry’s looked after 
children. The report summarised the activity of the service over the past 12 
months and highlighted the challenge of adequately recruiting and retaining the 
number and type of carers who can meet vulnerable children’s needs. The report 
also emphasised the challenge of developing, supervising and supporting 
approved foster carers to meet the often complex range of needs that looked after 
children have.  
 
The report identified the growth in the number of children placed in the internal 
foster care estate resulting in a decrease in external placements. The report also 
outlined an increase in connected persons fostering arrangements and details the 
ongoing work of the Fostering Transformation Project.  
 
Coventry City Council is committed to ensuring that, wherever possible, children 
are supported to live with their birth parents. Where this has not been possible and 
children become looked after, it is preferable that they are placed within a family 
setting. The council aimed that wherever possible, this would be within a foster 
placement approved by Coventry rather than through commissioning an external 
placement.  
 
The fostering Service sits within Children’s Services as part of the looked after 
Children Service. It comprises of 6 teams and has responsibility for the 
recruitment, assessment and support to foster carers and the assessment and 
support of special guardians.  
 
The Fostering Transformation Project which ran from April 2016 to March 2021 
had an overarching target to increase the proportion of looked after children 
placed with foster carers approved by Coventry. This enabled to place more 
looked after children within or close to Coventry and decreased the reliance on 
more expensive externally commissioned placements.  
 
The number of children placed in internal mainstream placements rose for the fifth 
year from a baseline in April 2016. The number was below the targeted growth for 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

the year, with the reduction in growth being largely attributed to the impact of the 
pandemic.   
 
The Cabinet Member having considered the report, commended the team for the 
amazing work undertaken during a particularly difficult period of time.  
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member having analysed the content of the 
report, endorses the work completed in this area of work.  
  
 

10. Corporate Parenting Board - Activity Report 2020-21  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Children’s Services 
which documented the activity of the Corporate Parenting Board for 2020-2021 
and the impact it has had to improve outcomes for Coventry’s looked after 
children. The report of the Corporate Parenting Board 2020-2021 was attached as 
an appendix to the report.  
 
The Corporate Parenting Board is constitutionally required to oversee the 
outcomes of children and young people who are looked after by Coventry City 
Council. It provides a forum where the voices of children can be heard about the 
services they receive and the work that goes on with partners to ensure that 
looked after children in Coventry get the best possible outcomes.  
 
The meetings and work of the Corporate Parenting Board is private and therefore 
often goes unnoticed. The purpose of the report was to bring the work of the Board 
into the public domain and to give opportunity for public scrutiny, accountability 
and acknowledgement of the work that takes place.  
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member having noted the content of the report, 
endorses the work of the Corporate Parenting Board from 2020 to 2021.  
 

11. Outstanding Issues Report  
 
There were no outstanding issues.  
 

12. Any Other Business  
 
There were no other items of business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 11.05 am)  

  


